



LARSON FAMILY MORTUARY

1828 Broadway, Suite C2, Santa Monica, CA 90404

Phone: (310) 883-8733, Fax: (310) 881-1242

www.larsonfamilymortuary.com

FD 2172

General Price List

These prices are effective MARCH 29, 2016 and are subject to change without notice.

The following pages consist of our General Price List in compliance with the Federal Trade Commission's "Funeral Rule" for your information and benefit. Included within these price lists, there are several disclosures that are required by either Federal or State law. At the time you receive this packet, your director will tell you about all of these disclosures and request that you sign and date forms that indicate that you received all of them, both verbally and in print.

"Prior to drafting any contract for goods or services, the responsible party or the decedent's legal representative who is handling the funeral arrangements is entitled to receive a copy of any preneed agreement in the possession of the funeral establishment that has been signed and paid for, in full or in part, by or on behalf of the decedent." Authority cited: Business and Professions Code (BPC) Sections 7685(b), 7685.6 and 7745 and California Code of Regulations (CCR) Section 1258.4 The goods and services shown in these pages are those we can provide to our customers. You may choose only the items you desire. However, any funeral arrangements you select will include a charge for our basic services and overhead. If legal or other requirements mean you must buy any item you did not specifically ask for, we will explain the reason in writing on the statement we provide describing the funeral goods and services you selected.

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES:

Basic Services of Funeral Director and Staff **\$1200.00**

Our basic service charge includes, but is not limited to: staff to respond to initial request for service; arrangements conference with family or responsible party; preparation and filing of necessary certificates and permits; shelter of remains; placement of obituary notices, planning of funeral arrangements; and coordination of service with cemetery, crematory, vault companies, and others as required. Also included in this charge are overhead expenses relative to our facility such as insurance, maintenance, and utility expenses, secretarial and administrative costs and equipment, and inventory expenses. This fee for our basic services and overhead will be added to the total cost of the funeral arrangements you select. (This fee is already included in our charges for direct cremations, immediate burials, and receiving or forwarding remains and all simplified packages listed below.)

Refrigeration (up to 14 days, after this, \$25.00 per day additional) **\$500.00**

State law requires refrigeration of un-embalmed bodies after 24 hours.

Embalming **\$500.00**

Except in certain cases, embalming is not required by law. Embalming may be necessary, however, if you select certain arrangements such as a funeral with a viewing.

Forwarding or Receiving Remains To/From Another Mortuary **\$500.00**

(aka ship out or ship in)

TRANSPORTATION:

(Beyond 60 miles, charged at \$2.00 per mile)

Transfer of Remains to Funeral Home **\$500.00**

Residence removal or second attendant, add **\$80.00**

Funeral Coach (Hearse, each time it is used) **\$500.00**

Family Limousine

8 passenger limo--4 hour maximum **\$600.00**

10 passenger limo--4 hour maximum **\$850.00**

Flower Vehicle **\$200.00**

Foreign consulate arrangements *(includes fees) **\$500.00**

Additional miscellaneous transportation (each direction) **\$150.00**

All transportation is included within a 60-mile radius of Santa Monica. Fees are assessed as needed for transportation further than 60 miles at an approximate cost of \$2.00 per mile.

USE OF FACILITIES AND STAFF:

Use of Staff and Facilities for Viewing	\$500.00
Use of Staff for Funeral Service	\$500.00
(Held in our chapel or facility of your choice)	
Use of Equipment and Staff for Graveside Ceremony (Cemetery within 60 miles)	\$500.00
Use of Equipment and Staff for Memorial Service (Held in our chapel)	\$500.00

MERCHANDISE:

"THERE IS NO SCIENTIFIC OR OTHER EVIDENCE THAT ANY CASKET WITH A SEALING DEVICE WILL PRESERVE HUMAN REMAINS."

Rental Casket Price Range	\$575 - \$575.00
Adult Caskets (A complete list will be provided to you)	\$400 - \$60,000.00
Infant and Children's Caskets (A complete list will be provided to you)	\$200 - \$520.00
Alternative Containers (A complete list will be provided to you)	\$15 - \$15.00
Shipping Containers (A complete list will be provided to you)	\$150 - \$800.00
Urns and Cremated Remains Containers	\$60 - \$3,000.00

CASH ADVANCE ITEMS:

(Charges advanced on your behalf to other providers)

Disposition Permit (Required for ALL dispositions)	\$12.00
Los Angeles County Filing Fee (Up to 10 certificates, add \$0.50 per over 10)	\$6.00
Certified Death Certificates (Legal copies issued by county of death, each)	\$21.00
Motorcycle Escorts for Formal Procession (2 escorts included.) (3 hour maximum. If over, \$50.00 per half hour each.)	\$500.00
LA Coroner Sign Out (This fee may vary if not LA County)	\$26.00
+Department of Consumer Affairs Cremation Fee	\$8.50

SIMPLIFIED PACKAGES:

DIRECT CREMATION*: (No visitation or Service) **\$1289.00**

This charge is for the cremation process wherein no services, ceremonies, or viewings will be held for the decedent. Includes permit, filing fees. Also included is a minimum cremation container that meets crematory requirements. This charge does not include scattering at sea or other disposition of the cremated remains. This charge includes discounted basic services fee, includes discounted transportation, cremation fees, a heavy plastic container for cremated remains, the cardboard cremation container, and taxes. Cost for a second driver for a residence call is \$100 additional, anyone over 250lbs is charged at rate of \$1 per lb over 250.

If you provide the container, the charge for the Simple Cremation would be: **\$1272.58**

WITNESS CREMATION (Witness Crematory Placement) **\$1589.00**

Includes all transportation, 10 minute viewing in crematory, rush ordering of death certificates, minimal preparation (close eyes, comb hair, etc), refrigeration, discounted basic professional service fee, a simple cardboard cremation container, a basic urn, one permit, and filing fees. Note: if you choose you can separate the 10 minute viewing from the cremation at no additional cost. (i.e. choose a short viewing instead of attending the cremation itself.)

BASIC FUNERAL SERVICE WITH WITNESS CREMATION **\$2389.00**

Includes all transportation, rush ordering of death certificates, dressing, minimal preparation (close eyes, comb hair), discounted basic professional service fees, rental casket with cardboard insert, and viewing, embalming (by request), up to 50 persons in attendance, with dressing and feature settings, a basic urn, (close eyes, comb hair) cosmetics and use of the chapel and lounge. Additional time is charged at \$100 per hour.

IMMEDIATE BURIAL (No Visitation or Service): **\$1689.00**

This charge is for the immediate burial at any cemetery within 60 miles of Larson Family Mortuary, wherein no services, ceremonies, or viewings will be held for the decedent. This charge does not include the price of a casket. Includes permit, all transport, discounted basic professional service fee, liason with cemetery, and rush order of death certificates.

FULL TRADITIONAL FUNERAL SERVICE **\$3000.00**

This charge includes all transportation, embalming or refrigeration, a viewing same day or day before funeral service, hearse (funeral coach), cosmetics, casketing and dressing, a funeral service at one of our chapels in Santa Monica, or a location of your choice, discounted basic professional service fee, a flower van/assistant, permit, filing fees, graveside delivery or crematory delivery (if rental casket or cremation casket is selected). Cemetery and crematory fees are not included, casket not included. Caskets start at \$400.00.

SHIP OUT TO IRAN OF FULL REMAINS **\$3500.00**

This charge includes transportation from home, convalescent, hospital or coroner, transport to LAX, embalming, discounted basic professional service fee, permit, filing fees, consulate or embassy processing fees, postage, expedited processing, booking of airline arrangements, Ziegler case and air tray shipping containers, expedited filing of permit and death certificates, liason with foreign affairs, TSA and airline. Airfare may vary depending on weight; the airfare fee is estimated at \$2000 and will be added to the cost. If traditional Ghushl or Islamic washing is requested, the cost is \$400.

We ship to multiple countries around the world, however most frequently to Iran. For prices for other countries, international shipping of cremated remains, call 310-883-8733 for information.

INFANT OR CHILDREN'S DIRECT CREMATION (12 years and under) **\$500.00**

This charge includes discounted basic service fee, permit, simple cardboard cremation container, free identification viewing, cremation fees, transportation fees, all-inclusive.

INFANT OR CHILDREN'S FUNERAL SERVICE (12 years and under) **\$1200.00**

Includes funeral, viewing and or memorial service at location of choice, discounted basic service fee, permit, and filing fees. Transportation, arrangements, caskets, and other preparation is additional.

License Number FD 2172, Larson Family Mortuary

MISC OTHER SERVICES

Re-filing of Permit	\$100.00
Domestic Shipment of Cremated Remains (international rates vary)	\$200.00
Special Appointment Evening and Weekend Fees*	\$250.00
Rush Cremation (1 to 2 business days after permit issued)	\$500.00
Urn Handling/Processing Fee (per urn) (included in all except direct cremation)	\$50.00
Expedited Services (Death Certificates, Permit and Cremation) 3-6 business days	\$500.00
Special Preparation for Viewing "setting the features"	\$100.00

Special Preparation for Autopsy Care	\$150.00
Additional Order of Death Certificates Processing Fee	\$25.00
Delivery of Ashes Within a 60 Mile Radius (included in Simple cremation)	\$100.00
Rental Casket (includes insert, see Casket Price List for details)	\$575.00
Removal of Pacemaker	\$75.00
Scattering at Sea off the Coast of LA County (Unattended)	\$300.00
Scattering at Sea attended by family, funeral staff assists (up to 20 persons)	\$750.00
Additional hours for custom service (funeral director rate)	\$250.00

NOTICE: Cremated remains are kept for 30 days maximum except by special appointment.

NOTE: Portions Of The Basic Professional Service Fee May Be Added To Packages At Our Discretion, Depending On The Customized Nature Of The Services.

For more information on funeral, cemetery and cremation matters, please contact the California Department of Consumer Affairs, 1625 N Market BLVD. STE S-208, Sacramento, CA. 95834 (916)574-7870 or at www.dca.ca.gov

*Weekend fees are waived if utilizing our chapel in Santa Monica.

+DCA Fee is a basic charge of \$8.50 that has been added to every cremation or burial in the State of California. This fee is determined by the California State Department of Consumer Affairs to be necessary for providing fees for regulation enforcement. As of January 1, 2010, this fee is applicable and has been approved by the State legislature.

License Number FD 2172, Larson Family Mortuary